Article
Mechanical and Thermal Neutron Attenuation
Properties of Concrete Reinforced with Low-Dose
Gamma Irradiated PETE Fibers and Sodium Borate
Sarayut Khemngern1,a, Doonyapong Wongsawaeng1,b,  Pitcha Jongvivatsakul2,c,*,
and Peem Nuaklong2,d
1 Department of Nuclear Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Chulalongkorn University, Bangkok, 10330,
Thailand

(%)
Sodium
borate
(%)
I
OPC 465 200 697 999 2.33 - 0.0
0.0
1.3D-0.1
465 200 697 999 4.65
1.3D 0.1
1.3D-0.2 1.3D 0.2
1.3D-0.3 1.3D 0.3
25D-0.1
465 200 697 999 4.65
25D 0.1
25D-0.2 25D 0.2
25D-0.3 25D 0.3
II
25D-0.0-B0.1
465 200 697 999 4.65
25D 0.0
0.1
25D-0.1-B0.1 25D 0.1
25D-0.2-B0.1 25D 0.2
25D-0.3-B0.1 25D 0.3
25D-0.0-B0.2
465 200 697 999 4.65
25D 0.0
0.2
25D-0.1-B0.2 25D 0.1
25D-0.2-B0.2 25D 0.2
25D-0.3-B0.2 25D 0.3
25D-0.0-B0.4
465 200 697 999 4.65
25D 0.0
0.4
25D-0.1-B0.4 25D 0.1
25D-0.2-B0.4 25D 0.2
25D-0.3-B0.4 25D 0.3
DOI:10.4186/ej.2020.24.3.1
4 ENGINEERING JOURNAL Volume 24 Issue 3, ISSN 0125-8281 (https://engj.org/)
2.1.2. Concrete
Table 3 summarized the mix proportion of concrete.

Strength
(MPa)
Flexural
Strength
(MPa)
Toughness
(N-m)
Thermal
neutrons
attenuation*
(%)
OPC - 0.0 14.5 49.8 3.61 7.86 35.48
1.3D-0.1 1.3D 0.1 11.3 52.3 4.83 13.49 44.05
1.3D-0.2 1.3D 0.2 9.0 57.2 4.63 12.65 49.90
1.3D-0.3 1.3D 0.3 3.7 49.3 4.88 12.61 56.24
25D-0.1 25D 0.1 18.0 57.1 4.94 13.57 44.00
25D-0.2 25D 0.2 8.5 62.7 4.95 13.39 50.10
25D-0.3 25D 0.3 4.8 58.1 4.14 14.81 57.90
*Khemngern et al. [1].
Fig. 5. Compressive strength of concrete in Series I.